# Duchesne County School District and Roosevelt City Facility Use Agreement

Updated Sep 13, 2023

### DCSD FACILITIES USED BY ROOSEVELT CITY

DCSD will not charge any facility fees to Roosevelt City for youth who participate in Roosevelt City programs with the following understanding: Roosevelt City agrees to adequately supervise their programs while using a DCSD facility to manage behaviors, protect property, and maintain a clean environment. Otherwise, DCSD may charge a fee to cover expenses to provide such supervision or revoke usage in part or in full. DCSD will charge a nominal fee for adult use of facilities to help pay for operating costs. Roosevelt City personnel will schedule the use of the facilities with School Principals, subject to priority use by DCSD. will schedule the facilities with Roosevelt City personnel.

## ROOSEVELT CITY FACILITIES USED BY DCSD

#### Swimming Pool

High School Swim Teams: Before each swim season (roughly from September to March), the swim coach and the aquatic center supervisor will schedule the practice times and meet times. DCSD will rent the indoor pool during these times and will pay the equivalent of the regular pool rental that would be charged to any other entity in the following ways: 1) swim team members will pay for the appropriate "membership" pass directly to Roosevelt City. This sum will be subtracted from the total pool rental owed by DCSD; and 2) an invoice for the difference will be submitted to DCSD for the rest of the total rental amount that is due.

Individual School Use: Roosevelt City will rent the pool to each school group on an individual basis based on established rates.

#### Golf Course

Roosevelt City will assess each school team/group a fee based on the number of participants on each team and in accordance with previously established rates with schools.

## JOINTLY OWNED/SHARED FACILITIES

Outdoor facilities west of Centennial Elementary will be jointly owned, continue to operate with DCSD paying for water and Roosevelt City paying for mowing and fertilizing. All other repairs and/or unforeseen major expenses will be paid for equally by each party. The Centennial Elementary School Principal will schedule indoor activities and Roosevelt City will schedule outdoor activities.

# Roosevelt City Agreement with Duchesne County School District for Facility Use

# SIGNATURE PAGE

Reviewed and found to be in proper form and compliance with applicable law.

Roosevelt City Representative:	Date:
City Attorney:	Date:
School Board President:	Date:
School Business Administrator:	Date: